

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No.962 of 2022

Bhotu Ansari @ Sohrab Ansari, aged about 28 years, son of Yunus Ansari, resident of Village Pundag Road P.O. Pundag, P.S. Jagarnathpur (Pundag O.P.), District – Ranchi (Jharkhand)

... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... Respondent

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, Adv.
For the State : Mr. Bhola Nath Ojha, Spl. P.P.

Order No.07/Dated- 09.10.2025

I.A. No.13290 of 2025

1. Heard Mr. Kaushik Sarkhel, learned counsel for the appellant and learned Spl. P.P.
2. The prayer for bail of the appellant was earlier dismissed as withdrawn by the Coordinate Bench of this Court in I.A. No. 11125 of 2024.
3. Submission has been advanced by learned counsel for the appellant that the medical report does not support the factum of rape. In fact the evidence of the father of the victim reveals that blood was seen oozing out from her private parts but the medical report is contrary to such evidence. Learned counsel has also copiously referred to the evidence of other witness to strengthen his claim that the appellant has been falsely implicated only on account of previous dispute.
4. Learned Spl. P.P. has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant.
5. Though the medical report is not conclusive with respect to the commission of rape upon the victim but the F.S.L. report clearly indicates that what has been stated by the victim in her evidence is corroborated by the said report.

6. Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to admit the appellant on bail. His prayer for bail is hereby rejected.
7. Accordingly, I.A. No.13290 of 2025 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Sachin